SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-against-

STEVEN MARINEZ, a/k/a “Bills”,
ARMANI LACHAPELLE,

JUSTIN NUNEZ, a/k/a “Popolits”,
DHARREN COLLADO, a/k/a “DMutda”,
JOVAN DECHAMPS, a/k/a “Givenchy”,
BRYANT RAMIREZ, a/k/a “Chippy”,
MIKE RODRIGUEZ, a/k/a “Swindle”,
JUAN LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”,

DEFENDANTS.

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses the
defendants of the crime of crime of CONSPIRACY IN THE FOURTH DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law §105.10(1), committed as follows:

The defendants, in the County of New York and elsewhere, during the period from on or about
September 1, 2018, to on or about the date of this indictment, with intent that conduct constituting the
crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, said crime being
a class “C” felony, be performed, agreed with each other, and with others, to engage in and cause the

performance of such conduct.

OVERT ACTS
In furtherance of said conspiracy and to effect the objects thereof, from on or about September
1, 2018, to on or about the date of this indictment, the following overt acts, among others, were

committed in New York County (unless otherwise stated):
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On September 1, 2018, STEVEN MARINEZ, armed with a loaded gun, and several
coconspirators walked uptown from “6block™ territory to the territory of rival “200”
gang, in the vicinity of Academy Street and Nagle Avenue.

On September 1, 2018, in the vicinity of 557 Academy Street, STEVEN MARINEZ and
several coconspirators approached a group of “200” gang members and then a
coconspirator punched one of them in the face.

On September 1, 2028, in the vicinity of 557 Academy Street, STEVEN MARINEZ ran
toward a group of “200” members while pointing a loaded semi-automatic pistol (GUN
# 1) at them.

On September 1, 2018, in the vicinity of 557 Academy Street, STEVEN MARINEZ
fired GUN # 1 several times at a “200” member, fatally striking VICTIM 1 and striking
VICTIM 2 in the leg.

On September 2, 2018, after shooting at the group of “200” members in their territory,
STEVEN MARINEZ and several coconspirators returned to “6block™ territory.

On October 31, 2020, BRYANT RAMIREZ and a coconspirator texted with each other
about finding a gun and vehicle to commit robberies.

On January 7, 2022, BRYANT RAMIREZ and a coconspirator texted with each other
about finding a gun to commit a robbery.

On January 18, 2022, JUSTIN NUNEZ texted MIKE RODRIGUEZ asking, “You
know anyone who got sum cheap on the market,” to which MIKE RODRIGUEZ
responded, “A knocks?” (referring to a gun), to which JUSTIN NUNEZ responded

“Yeah”.
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On January 19, 2022, MIKE RODRIGUEZ texted JUSTIN NUNEZ “Yo I got a 8
chops comin in tmm” (referring to guns).

On January 26, 2022, MIKE RODRIGUEZ texted JUSTIN NUNEZ “Nobody need a
chop?” (referring to guns), to which JUSTIN NUNEZ responded “Ima let yo... Uk*”.
On February 9, 2022, JUSTIN NUNEZ texted with a coconspirator about it being
dangerous outside for them and needing a gun.

On March 8, 2022, JUAN LOVELADY took a photograph of 8 guns on a bed, which
MIKE RODRIGUEZ texted to JUSTIN NUNEZ.

On March 8, 2022, MIKE RODRIGUEZ and JUSTIN NUNEZ texted each other
about which guns hadn’t been sold yet. MIKE RODRIGUEZ texted JUSTIN NUNEZ
“There’s only a glock and a XID” (referring to the guns that were still available).

On March 12, 2022, MIKE RODRIGUEZ posted a video to Instagram of himself and
AMARI LACHAPELLE hanging out in a building lobby while waving a loaded gun
(GUN # 2) that MIKE RODRIGUEZ bought from JUAN LOVELADY.

On June 22, 2022, in the vicinity of 505 West 147 Street, MIKE RODRIGUEZ carried a
loaded gun (GUN # 3) that had been sold to him by JUAN LOVELADY.

October 17, 2022, MIKE RODRIGUEZ posted an Instagram Live message saying,
“Respectfully 'm Not Nobody’s Shooter I'm My Own Shooter & I Don’t Share
Chops...” (referring to guns).

On October 24, 2022, in the vicinity of 691 West 162 Street, after being told by
DHARREN COLLADO about rival “200” members nearby in “6Block” territory,
ARMANI LACHAPELLE ran across the street and retrieved a loaded gun (GUN # 4)

from his apartment.
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On October 24, 2022, ARMANI LACHAPELLE, armed with GUN # 4, MIKE
RODRIGUEZ, DHARREN COLLADO, JOVAN DECHAMPS, and several
coconspirators gathered in the lobby of 601 West 162 Street.

On October 24, 2022, ARMANI LACHAPELLE, MIKE RODRIGUEZ, DHARREN
COLLADO, JOVAN DECHAMPS, and several coconspirators used masks to cover
their faces and walked to the vicinity of Broadway and West 165 Street.

On October 24, 2022, in the vicinity of Broadway and West 165 Street, ARMANI
LACHAPELLE, armed with GUN #4, MIKE RODRIGUEZ, DHARREN
COLLADO, and several coconspirators walked toward a group of rival “200” members.
On October 24, 2022, in the vicinity of Broadway and West 165 Street, ARMANI
LACHAPELLE shot GUN # 4 several times at a group of rival “200” members, striking
VICTIM 2.

On October 24, 2022, in the vicinity of 128 Fort Washington Avenue, ARMANI
LACHAPELLE hid GUN #4 under a parked car.

On October 24, 2022, in the vicinity of 128 Fort Washington Avenue, JOVAN
DECHAMPS picked up GUN # 4 from under a parked car and hid it under a pile of
trash bags.

On January 24, 2023, BRYANT RAMIREZ, armed with a loaded gun (GUN #5), drove
to the territory of rival “200” gang in the vicinity of 3855 10th Avenue.

On January 24, 2023, in the vicinity of 3855 10th Avenue, BRYANT RAMIREZ drove
up to VICTIM 3, asked “are you from 20077, and then pointed GUN # 5 at VICTIM 3.
On January 24, 2023, in the vicinity of 3855 10th Avenue, BRYANT RAMIREZ shot

GUN # 5 several times at VICTIM 3.
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On January 24, 2023, BRYANT RAMIREZ, armed with GUN # 5, drove to rival “200”
territory in the vicinity of 541 Academy Street.

On January 24, 2023, in the vicinity of 541 Academy Street, BRYANT RAMIREZ
jumped out of a vehicle and shot GUN # 5 several times at a group of people.

On July 8, 2023, BRYANT RAMIREZ, armed with GUN # 5, fled from the police in a
car and then crashed into another car at the intersection of Sherman Avenue and West
207 Street.

On July 8, 2023, in the vicinity of 521 West 207 Steet, BRYANT RAMIREZ threw a
GUN # 5 to the ground while running away from police.

On July 8, 2023, in the vicinity of 147 Pose Avenue, BRYANT RAMIREZ hid under a
parked van and removed his sweatshirt and latex gloves. After a police officer ran past
the van, BRYANT RAMIREZ came out from under the van and walked away.

On September 7, 2023, in the vicinity of 600 West 162 Street, JUSTIN NUNEZ had a
loaded gun (GUN # 0).

On September 30, 2023, MIKE RODRIGUEZ texted JUAN LOVELADY, “Yo lemme
know when them toys comin!” (referring to guns). In response, JUAN LOVELADY
texted MIKE RODRIGUEZ “I'm here” and then sent a photograph of eight guns.

On or about September 30, 2023, in a series of telephone communications and text
messages, MIKE RODRIGUEZ arranged for JUAN LOVELADY to sell a loaded gun
(GUN # 7) to a coconspirator.

On September 30, 2023, in the vicinity of 144 South 2nd Avenue, Mount Vernon, JUAN

LOVELADY sold GUN # 7 to a coconspirator.



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42.

43.

On or about September 30, 2023, in a series of telephone communications and text
messages, MIKE RODRIGUEZ arranged for JUAN LOVELADY to sell a loaded gun
(GUN # 8) to a coconspirator.

On September 30, 2023, in the vicinity of 144 South 2nd Avenue, Mount Vernon, JUAN
LOVELADY sold GUN # 8 to a coconspirator.

On or about October 16, 2023, in a series of telephone communications and text
messages, a coconspirator arranged for JUAN LOVELADY to sell a gun to a police
officer known to the Grand Jury.

On October 16, 2023, JUAN LOVELADY transported two guns and bullets to the
vicinity of 150 West 145 Street, New York County.

On October 16, 2023, in the vicinity of 150 West 145 Street, New York County, JUAN
LOVELADY sold one Glock .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 9) and one
Taurus .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 10) with matching caliber
ammunition to a police officer known to the Grand Jury.

On or about November 14, 2023, in a series of phone calls and text messages, a
coconspirator arranged for JUAN LOVELADY to a sell guns to a police officer known
to the Grand Jury.

On November 14, 2023, JUAN LOVELADY transported two guns and matching
caliber ammunition to the vicinity of 545 East 166 Street, Bronx County.

On November 14, 2023, in the vicinity of 545 East 166 Street, Bronx County, JUAN
LOVELADY sold one Ruger .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 11) and one
IMP .22 caliber revolver (GUN # 12) with matching caliber ammunition to a police

officer known to the Grand Jury.
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On or about January 20, 2024 to January 22, 2024, in a series of phone calls and text
messages, a coconspirator arranged for JUAN LOVELADY to a sell a gun to a police
officer known to the Grand Jury.

On January 22, 2024, JUAN LOVELADY transported one Taurus .38 caliber revolver
(GUN # 13) with matching caliber ammunition to the vicinity of 545 East 166 Street,
Bronx County.

On January 22, 2024, in the vicinity of 545 East 166 Street, Bronx County, JUAN
LOVELADY sold one Taurus .38 caliber revolver (GUN # 13) with matching caliber
ammunition to a police officer known to the Grand Jury.

On or about February 5, 2024, in a series of phone calls and text messages, a
coconspirator arranged for JUAN LOVELADY to sell guns to a police officer known to
the Grand Jury.

On February 5, 2024, JUAN LOVELADY transported one Uberti .45 caliber revolver
(GUN # 14), one Firearms International Corp .22 caliber revolver (GUN # 15), and one
ROHM .22 caliber revolver (GUN # 106), to the vicinity of 545 East 166 Street, Bronx
County.

On February 5, 2024, in the vicinity of 545 FEast 166 Street, Bronx County, JUAN
LOVELADY sold one Uberti .45 caliber revolver (GUN # 14), one Firearms
International Corp .22 caliber revolver (GUN # 15), one ROHM .22 caliber revolver
(GUN # 16), and matching caliber bullets, to a police officer known to the Grand Jury,

in exchange for cash.
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On or about February 27, 2024 to February 28, 2024, in a series of phone calls and text
messages, a coconspirator arranged for JUAN LOVELADY to sell several guns to a
police officer known to the Grand Jury.

On February 28, 2024, JUAN LOVELADY transported one Baikal .380 caliber semi-
automatic pistol (GUN # 17), one Taurus GX4 9IMM semi-automatic pistol (GUN #
18), and one Taurus PT111 Millennium G2 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 19) to
the vicinity of 545 East 166 Street, Bronx County.

On February 28, 2024, in the vicinity of 545 East 166 Street, Bronx County, JUAN
LOVELADY sold a Baikal .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 17), one Taurus
GX4 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 18), one Taurus PT111 Millennium G2 9MM
semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 19), and matching caliber bullets, to a police officer
known to the Grand Jury.

On or about February 29, 2024 to March 1, 2024, in a series of phone calls and text
messages, a coconspirator arranged for JUAN LOVELADY to a sell a firearm to a
police officer known to the Grand Jury.

On March 1, 2024, JUAN LOVELADY transported one Ruger .22 caliber semi-
automatic pistol (GUN # 20) and one Smith & Wesson .380 caliber semi-automatic
pistol (GUN # 21) to the vicinity of 508 East 163 Street, Bronx County.

On March 1, 2024, in the vicinity of 508 East 163 Street, Bronx County, JUAN
LOVELADY sold one Ruger .22 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 20), one Smith
& Wesson .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 21), and matching caliber

ammunition, to a police officer known to the Grand Jury.
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On March 1, 2024, in response to a text message from the police officer known to the
Grand Jury stating, “Yo I give 25 for all 4... let me know” (referring to the price for four
firearms), JUAN LOVELADY responded “Damn the lowest I can do for all 4 is 26”
(meaning that the lowest price for all 4 guns was $2,600).

On March 1, 2024, JUAN LOVELADY transported one Bersa .380 caliber semi-
automatic pistol (GUN # 22), one Sig Sauer 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 23),
one SCCY 9IMM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 24), and one Jennings .22 caliber semi-
automatic pistol (GUN # 25) to the vicinity of 1 East 233 Street, Bronx County.

On March 1, 2024, in the vicinity of 1 East 233 Street, Bronx County, JUAN
LOVELADY sold one Bersa .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 22), one Sig
Sauer 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 23), one SCCY IMM semi-automatic pistol
(GUN # 24), one (1) Jennings .22 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 25), and
matching caliber bullets, to a police officer known to the Grand Jury.

On March 3, 2024, in response to a text message from a police officer known to the
Grand Jury stating, “If the sneaker are size 9 or better. The faster they go,” (referring to
9mm caliber guns or bigger), JUAN LOVELADY texted “Okk bet wait they 2 each so I
thought u only wanted 1 u want 2 of them? and yes all sneakers going to be size 9”
(meaning that all guns for sale were 9mm guns).

On March 3, 2024, in response to a text message from a police officer known to the
Grand Jury stating, “I take one. If some other shit comes down let me pick first,” JUAN
LOVELADY texted, “Ok I got I ima get that for u and bring another 2 regular size 9s”

(meaning that JUAN LOVELADY was going to get two 9mm guns to sell).



61.On March 20, 2024, JUAN LOVELADY transported one Hi-Point IMM semi-
automatic pistol (GUN # 20), one Taurus .40 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 27)
with matching caliber ammunition, one Ruger .22 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN #
28), and one KAHR .45 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 29), from Ohio to the

vicinity of 59 Canal Street, New York County.

SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses STEVEN
MARINEZ, a/k/a “Bills”, of the crime of MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of
Penal Law §125.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about September 1, 2018, with intent to cause

the death of another person, caused the death of another person.

THIRD COUNT:

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses defendants
ARMANI LACHAPELLE, MIKE RODRIGUEZ, a/k/a “Swindle”, DHARREN COLLADO, a/k/a “DMurda”,
and JOVAN DECHAMPS, a/k/a “Givenchy”, of the ctime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME
OF MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about October 24, 2022, with intent to cause the death

of another person, attempted to cause the death of said person.
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FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants ARMANI
LACHAPELLE, MIKE RODRIGUEZ, a/k/a “Swindle”, DHARREN COLLADO, a/k/a “DMutda”, and
JOVAN DECHAMPS, a/k/a “Givenchy”, of the ctime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF
ASSAULT IN THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed
as follows:

The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about October 24, 2022, with intent to cause serious
physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to said person, by means of a deadly weapon, to

wit, a loaded .40 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 4).

FIFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants ARMANI
LACHAPELLE, MIKE RODRIGUEZ, a/k/a “Swindle”, DHARREN COLLADO, a/k/a “DMutda”, and
JOVAN DECHAMPS, a/k/a “Givenchy”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN
THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about October 24, 2022, possessed a loaded firearm, to
wit, a .40 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 4), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person.
SIXTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants ARMANI
LACHAPELLE, MIKE RODRIGUEZ, a/k/a “Chippy”, and DHARREN COLLADO, a/k/a “DMurda”, of the
crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal
Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about October 24, 2022, possessed a loaded firearm, to
wit, a .40 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 4), said possession not being in any defendant’s home or place of

business.
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SEVENTH COUNT:

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses defendant
BRYANT RAMIREZ, a/k/a “Chippy”, of the ctime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF
MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the vicinity of 3855 10th Avenue in the County of New York, on or about January 24,

2023, with intent to cause the death of another person, attempted to cause the death of said person.

EIGHTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant BRYANT
RAMIREZ, a/k/a “Chippy”, of the ctime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN
THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the vicinity of 3855 10th Avenue in the County of New York, on or about January 24,
2023, with intent to cause serious physical injury to another person, attempted to cause such injury to said person,

by means of a deadly weapon, to wit, a 9mm semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 5).

NINTH COUNT:

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses defendant
BRYANT RAMIREZ, a/k/a “Chippy”, of the ctime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF
MURDER IN THE SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/125.25(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the vicinity of 541 Academy Street in the County of New York, on or about January 24,

2023, with intent to cause the death of a second other person, attempted to cause the death of said person.
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TENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant BRYANT
RAMIREZ, a/k/a “Chippy”, of the ctime of AN ATTEMPT TO COMMIT THE CRIME OF ASSAULT IN
THE FIRST DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §§110/120.10(1), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the vicinity of 541 Academy Street in the County of New York, on or about January 24,
2023, with intent to cause serious physical injury to a second other person, attempted to cause such injury to said

person, by means of a deadly weapon, to wit, a 9mm semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 5).

ELEVENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant BRYANT
RAMIREZ, a/k/a “Chippy”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 24, 2023, possessed a loaded firearm, to

wit, a 9mm semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 5), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person.

TWELFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant BRYANT
RAMIREZ, a/k/a “Chippy”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about January 24, 2023, possessed a loaded firearm, to

wit, 2 9mm semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 5), said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business.

THIRTEENTH COUNT:
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THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses defendant
BRYANT RAMIREZ, a/k/a “Chippy”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about July 8, 2023, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a

9mm semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 5), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person.

FOURTEENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant BRYANT
RAMIREZ, a/k/a “Chippy”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about July 8, 2023, possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a

9mm semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 5), said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business.

FIFTEENTH COUNT:

THE GRAND JURY OF THE COUNTY OF NEW YORK, by this indictment, accuses defendant
JUSTIN NUNEZ, a/k/a “Popolits”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(1)(b), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about September 7, 2023, possessed a loaded firearm, to

wit, a 9mm semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 6), with intent to use the same unlawfully against another person.
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SIXTEENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUSTIN
NUNEZYZ, a/k/a “Popolits”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE SECOND
DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about September 7, 2023, possessed a loaded firearm, to

wit, 2 9mm semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 06), said possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business.

SEVENTEENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE FIRST
DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.13(2), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and

disposed of three or more firearms to other persons in a period of not more than one year, to wit, from on

or about September 30, 2023, to on or about March 1, 2024.

EIGHTEENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, and MIKE RODRIGUEZ, a/k/a “Swindle”, of the crime of CRIMINAL
SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about September 30, 2023, not
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being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a

firearm, to wit, a revolver (GUN # 7), to another person.

NINETEENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendants JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, and MIKE RODRIGUEZ, a/k/a “Swindle”, of the crime of CRIMINAL
SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1),
committed as follows:

The defendants, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about September 30, 2023, not
being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a

firearm, to wit, a blue semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 8), to a second other person.

TWENTIETH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “T'win”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about October 16, 2023, not being authorized
pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a firearm, to wit, a

Glock .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 9), to a police officer known to the Grand Jury.

TWENTY-FIRST COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD
DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:

The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about October 16, 2023, not being authorized
pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a firearm, to wit, a

Taurus .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 10), to a police officer known to the Grand Jury.

TWENTY-SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendants, in the County of New York, on or about October 16, 2023, possessed a loaded
firearm, to wit, a Glock .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 9), said possession not being in
defendant’s home or place of business.

TWENTY-THIRD COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN

LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE

SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about October 16, 2023, possessed a loaded
firearm, to wit, a Taurus .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 10), said possession not being in

defendant’s home or place of business.

TWENTY-FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD
DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about November 14, 2023, not
being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Ruger .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 11), to a police officer known to the

Grand Jury.

TWENTY-FIFTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “T'win”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about November 14, 2023, not
being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a

firearm, to wit, an IMP .22 caliber revolver (GUN # 12), to a police officer known to the Grand Jury.

TWENTY-SIXTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about November 14, 2023,
possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a Ruger .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 11), said possession

not being in defendant’s home or place of business.

TWENTY-SEVENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about November 14, 2023,
possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, an IMP .22 caliber revolver (GUN # 12), said possession not being in
defendant’s home or place of business.

TWENTY-EIGHTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN

LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about January 22, 2024, not being
authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a

firearm, to wit, a Taurus .38 caliber revolver (GUN # 13), to a police officer known to the Grand Jury.

TWENTY-NINTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of the New York and elsewhere, on or about January 22, 2024,
possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a Taurus .38 caliber revolver (GUN # 13), said possession not being in

defendant’s home or place of business.

THIRTIETH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses the defendants of
the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD DEGREE, in violation of Penal
Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 5, 2024, not
being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Uberti .45 caliber revolver (GUN # 14), to a police officer known to the Grand Jury.
THIRTY-FIRST COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 5, 2024, not
being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Firearms International Corp .22 caliber revolver (GUN # 15), to a police officer known

to the Grand Jury.

THIRTY-SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD
DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 5, 2024, not
being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a

firearm, to wit, a ROHM .22 caliber revolver (GUN # 10), to a police officer known to the Grand Jury.

THIRTY-THIRD COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE

SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 5, 2024,
possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a Uberti .45 caliber revolver (GUN # 14), said possession not being in

defendant’s home or place of business.

THIRTY-FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 5, 2024,
possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a Firearms International Corp .22 caliber revolver (GUN # 15), said

possession not being in defendant’s home or place of business.

THIRTY-FIFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in
violation of Penal Law §265.01-b(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 5, 2024,
possessed a firearm, to wit, a ROHM .22 caliber revolver (GUN # 10).

THIRTY-SIXTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN

LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:

22



The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 28, 2024, not
being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Baikal .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 17), to a police officer known to the

Grand Jury.

THIRTY-SEVENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD
DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 28, 2024, not
being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Taurus GX4 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 18), to a police officer known to the

Grand Jury.

THIRTY-EIGHTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “T'win”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 28, 2024, not
being authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Taurus PT111 Millennium G2 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 19), to a police

officer known to the Grand Jury.

THIRTY-NINTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 28, 2024,
possessed a loaded firearm, to wit, a Baikal .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 17), said possession

not being in defendant’s home or place of business.

FORTIETH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in
violation of Penal Law §265.01-b(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 28, 2024,
possessed a firearm, to wit, a Taurus GX4 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 18).

FORTY-FIRST COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN

LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in

violation of Penal Law §265.01-b(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about February 28, 2024,

possessed a firearm, to wit, a Taurus PT111 Millennium G2 9MM semi-automatic pistol, (GUN # 19).

FORTY-SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD
DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, not being
authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Ruger .22 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 20), to a police officer known to the

Grand Jury.

FORTY-THIRD COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “T'win”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, not being
authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Smith & Wesson .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 21), to a police officer

known to the Grand Jury.

FORTY-FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, possessed a
loaded firearm, to wit, a Ruger .22 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 20), said possession not being in

defendant’s home or place of business.

FORTY-FIFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in
violation of Penal Law §265.01-b(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, possessed a
firearm, to wit, a Smith & Wesson .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 21).

FORTY-SIXTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN

LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, not being
authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Bersa .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 22), to a police officer known to the

Grand Jury.

FORTY-SEVENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD
DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, not being
authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Sig Sauer 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 23), to a police officer known to the

Grand Jury.

FORTY-EIGHTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “T'win”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD

DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, not being
authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a

firearm, to wit, a SCCY 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 24), to a police officer known to the Grand

Jury.

FORTY-NINTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL SALE OF A FIREARM IN THE THIRD
DEGREE, in violation of Penal Law §265.11(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, not being
authorized pursuant to law to possess a firearm, unlawfully sold, exchanged, gave and disposed of a
firearm, to wit, a Jennings .22 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 25), to a police officer known to the

Grand Jury.

FIFTIETH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE

SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, possessed a
loaded firearm, to wit, a Bersa .380 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 22), said possession not being in

the defendant’s home or place of business.

FIFTY-FIRST COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, possessed a
loaded firearm, to wit, a Sig Sauer 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 23), said possession not being in

the defendant’s home or place of business.

FIFTY-SECOND COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A WEAPON IN THE
SECOND DEGREZE, in violation of Penal Law §265.03(3), an armed felony, committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, possessed a
loaded firearm, to wit, a SCCY 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 24), said possession not being in the
defendant’s home or place of business.

FIFTY-THIRD COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN

LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in

violation of Penal Law §265.01-b(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York and elsewhere, on or about March 1, 2024, possessed a

firearm, to wit, a Jennings .22 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 25).

FIFTY-FOURTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in
violation of Penal Law §265.01-b(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about March 20, 2024, possessed a firearm, to

wit, a Hi-Point 9MM semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 20).

FIFTY-FIFTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in
violation of Penal Law §265.01-b(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about March 20, 2024, possessed a firearm, to

wit, a Taurus .40 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 27).

FIFTY-SIXTH COUNT:
AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the crime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in

violation of Penal Law §265.01-b(1), committed as follows:
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The defendant, in the County of New York, on or about March 20, 2024, possessed a firearm, to

wit, a Ruger .22 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 28).

FIFTY-SEVENTH COUNT:

AND THE GRAND JURY AFORESAID, by this indictment, further accuses defendant JUAN
LOVELADY, a/k/a “Twin”, of the ctime of CRIMINAL POSSESSION OF A FIREARM, in
violation of Penal Law §265.01-b(1), committed as follows:

The defendant, JUAN LOVELADY, in the County of New York, on or about March 20, 2024,

possessed a firearm, to wit, a Kahr .45 caliber semi-automatic pistol (GUN # 25).

ALVIN L. BRAGG, JR.
District Attorney
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